



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS ANNUAL HOT ASPHALT PLANT MIX BID COFFEE COUNTY, ALABAMA

Sealed bids will be received by the Coffee County Commission at 2 County Complex in New Brockton, Alabama, until 9:00 A.M., December 21, 2022, and at that time publicly open for constructing the following:

Annual bid for supplying and placement of Superpave and Balanced Mix Design Bituminous Concrete, Tack Coat, Bituminous Treatment "E", Machine Grading Shoulders, Borrow Excavation, and Traffic Stripe in quantities as requested by the Coffee County Highway Department.

This bid is intended to comply with the Rebuild Alabama Act, Act No. 2019-2, as amended, and the Alabama Public Works Law, Alabama Code Title 39, as amended. Bidders shall be required to comply with the provisions of the Rebuild Alabama Act, Act No. 2019-2, as amended, and the Alabama Public Works Law, Alabama Code Title 39, as amended, regardless if the requirement is explicitly detailed in the bid proposal or not.

The contract period shall be for 12 months with an option to issue a second and third 12-month contract under the same pricing, terms and conditions.

A certified check or bid bond payable to the Coffee County Commission for an amount of 5% of bid (maximum - \$10,000) must accompany each bid as evidence of good faith.

Specifications and Proposals may be obtained at the Coffee County Engineer's Office, 1165 East McKinnon Street, New Brockton, Alabama from 6:30 A.M. until 5:00 P.M., Monday through Thursday (telephone 334-894-6112). No proposal fee is required.

The bidder's proposal must be submitted on the complete original proposal furnished him by the Coffee County Commission. Bids will be received only from contractors duly licensed by the State Licensing Board for General Contractors.

The right to reject any or all bids is reserved.

This project will be eligible for a Certificate of Exemption as provided by Act 2021-372. Once a proceed order is issued, the contractor shall have 5 days to submit the Form ST-EXC 1 to the County.

Dean Smith, Chairman Coffee County Commission aggregate